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WATER UTILITY TARIFF

’ FOR
K.C. Utilities, Inc. P.O. BOX 2088
(Utility Name) (Business Address)
Alvin, Texas 77512 (281) 331-3618
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity:

12108

This tariff is effective in the following county:

Brazoria

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):
None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems:

Pine Colony Mobile Home Park: PWS ID No. 0200419.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE.......ccociiniiiiiiiiiiiicr e 2
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiii 3
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY ....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiceceiee, 8
SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN ..o 10

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
APPENDIX B - APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
35678-R, CCN 12108 JANUARY 25, 2008
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SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates
Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge
5/8” or 3/4” $23.65 (Includes 2,000 gallons all meters) $2.00 per 1,000 gallons

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Cash__, Check_X , Money Order_X , Credit Card___, Other (specify)
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN
FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ...ttt 1.0%
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY
BILL.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE ...ttt sttt ettt s $500.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (UNIQUE COSES) ..eeuveruriiniiniieieenierieenieniesiteie sttt s snessre e reeae s eae s Actual Cost
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL
AREAS.

TAP FEE (Large MELer) ...cveeeiierieiiieiieeiietee ettt eae e snte st srre s esne e srassne s er e Actual Cost

TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED.

METER RELOCATION FEE......covivceeeeeeeeiinennnen Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.

METER TEST FEE ..ottt $25.00
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25.

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00)........cccccoeviviiininininiii $25.00
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected............ccocooevviiiiiiniinnnnnnne. £0.00

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF
THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
35678-R, CCN 12108 JANUARY 25, 2008
APPROVED TARIFF BY % ( k!ikl
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‘ ‘ Section 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

TRANSFER FEE ....c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiitce ettt $25.00
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ..cevvteruieiiiiiiiniriiieiiieiinessntenseenseeanenessieens $5.00
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A
PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ..oovieiiiieiietiteeeee ettt s e e evverneeesesaveeeenennnan $35.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST.

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .......ccoiveviincienrieeniiieeneeenreneeens $50.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT .........cccccoceo.... 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE:
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING.
[30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
' CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

TEMPORARY WATER RATE:
Unless otherwise superseded by TCEQ order or rule, if the Utility is ordered by a court or
governmental body of competent jurisdiction to reduce its pumpage, production or water
sales, the Utility shall be authorized to increase its approved gallonage charge according
to the formula:

TGC = cgc +(prr)(cge)(r)

(1.0-r)
Where:
TGC = temporary gallonage charge
cgc = current gallonage charge
T = water use reduction expressed as a decimal fraction
(the pumping restriction)
prr = percentage of revenues to be recovered expressed as a decimal

fraction, for this tariff prr shall equal 0.5.

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the utility must comply with all notice and other
requirements of 30 T.A.C. §291.21(1).

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF
‘ THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
35678-R. CCN 12108 JANUARY 25, 2008

APPROVED TARIFF BY % [ b/}j
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. . A Section 1.0 —- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

PURCHASED WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:
Changes in fees imposed by any non-affiliated third party water supplier or underground
water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through to only the water
system(s) affected by the increase or fee as an adjustment to the water gallonage charge
according to the following formula:

AG = G+ B/(1-L), where

AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent:

G =  approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);-

B = change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
L =  system average line loss for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.15

To implement or modify a purchased water and/or district fee, the utility must comply with all
notice and other requirements of 30 T.A.C. 201.21(h).

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF
‘ THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
35678-R, CCN 12108 JANUARY 25, 2008
APPROVED TARIFF BY 7 [ K
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Section 2.01 - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff.

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached in
the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided by the
utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location.

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will
install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility
will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities
are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30 days, the
utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected
date of service.

Where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one working day after the
applicant has met the requirements for reconnection.

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the
meter location to the place of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned cut-

off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection.

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules.
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a complaint may be filed with
the Commission.

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the
deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules.

e TR Bt U5 S VA R WA 11V O
FRM\WATERTAR . MRG S @Zm[ﬁw‘*
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits (cont.)

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the
last two years.

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings.

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being
delinquent.

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, install,
own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. One meter is required
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules.

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each
monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission.

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if the customer so desires, in his or her
presence or in that of his or her authorized representative, make without charge a test of the accuracy of
the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be made during the utility's
normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made on
the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at the utility's testing facility. If within
a period of two years the customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but if the meter is
found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works Association, the
utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter up to a maximum $25 for a
residential customer. Following the completion of any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the
customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the
test.

o L oo : ;J P s o
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.06 - Billing

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due date
of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark on
the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute
proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by
5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes
will be the next work day after the due date.

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty on
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing.
The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty.

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it operates,
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a telephone number (or numbers) which may be
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or the equivalent
may be provided.

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the

utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission.

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered.

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within
26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given.

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules.

FRM\WATERTAR .MRG o '%m. ‘mﬁ'
REVISED 10/91
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection {cont.)

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules.
Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the day
after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to a

hazardous condition.

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges are
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected.

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting
the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain
the cause of the interruptions.

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of

service.

Section 2.10 - Quality of Service

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution
facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all
reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain
facilities as described in the TNRCC Rules or in the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems."

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending
completion

FRM\WATERTAR . MRG _ y@ék (&

REVISED 10/91
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes (cont.)

of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility must advise the
complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission complaint
process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of
service.

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the complainant,
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years
after the final settlement of the complaint.

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with TNRCC Rules to be
effective.

FRM\WATERTAR .MRG
REVISED 10/91




" K. C. Utilities, Inc, Water Tariff Page No. 8

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy.

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer,
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer
and other applicants prior to beginning construction.

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains necessary to serve other customers in
the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional production,
storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual
residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise approved
by the Commission under this specific extension policy.

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200
feet of any water main or distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer
within a platted subdivision. However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the
property after the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may
charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved
extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility.

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the

system with all facilities necessary to comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems."

(?%m/rmﬂf

FRM\WATERTAR .MRG
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" K. C. Utilities, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 9

SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with
TNRCC Rules to be effective.

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of
extending service to their property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard
service demands upon the system, the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities necessary
to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property.

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for facilities used
in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Natural Resource Conservation
Commission minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides
or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers
will be treated as developers.

&Zm /M/Jf
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SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan)

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CCN 12108, MAY 4‘é0£
APPROVED TARIFF B [__
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Drought Contingency Plan for an Investor Ow;ned Utility

Texas Comymssion on Environmente! Quality

Inatructions: The following form ix s model of » drought contingency plan for an invexter owned utility Not
all itoms may apply to your system’s sifuation. This form is supplied for your convenience, but you are not
required to usc this form to submit your plan to the TCEQ. Submit completcd plans to: Water Supply
Divimon MC 160, TCEQ, P O. Box 13087, Austin TX 78711-3087.

.0 kb o

(Name of Utllity)

90 Pox 20%%_Alia TX s

(Addrem, City, Zip Codo)

o\ O

(CCN®)

0200419

(PWS #s)

\\-{-95

(Dnte)

Section ! Deciarntion of Policy, Purpose, and Intent

In cases of exmeme drought, periods of abnormally hugh usage, systom contamination, or extended
reduction in ebility to supply water duc to cquipment failure, temporary restriclions may be instituted o
limit non-eescnuial water usage. The purpose of the Drought Contngency Plan 1s to encourage cugtomer
conservation in order to maintain supply, s10rage, or pressure OF to comply with the requirernente of
courtl, government agency or other authornty.

Plouse mote; Watcr restriction is ot & leyitimate slternative if 8 water sysiam does not mast the Texas

Commission on Environmenial Quality's (TCEQ) capacity requirements under normal conditions or if
the utility fails to take all immediatc and necessary steps to replace or repair melfunctiorupg squipment.

! g‘ &S&\f\\ V\uﬁ

(print neme), being the responsible ofpes far
___ (Name of utility), request a minor tarlff amendment to

Include the suclosed Droaght Contingency Plan.

N\ .
My -

(Signptuye) '
\le@( -
Dafe) | TEZAS COMiva, OH IR0 MeNTAL GUALITY

_UCON T2y LA

TCEQ.20 188 (Mas &30 APPROVED TARIFF BY gel. \gﬂ ‘ —
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Section 2 Public Involvement

Opportunity for the public to pravide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by:
(check at least one of the following)

O scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan.
The meeting took place at:

Date; Time: Location:

a matled survey with summary of results (attach survey and results)
a bill ipsert inviting comment (attach bill insert)

O other method

Section 3 Public Education

The \/XQA \kk\—\‘\-‘% (name of utility) will periodically provide the public with

information about the Plan, (ncluding information about the conditions under which each stage of the
. Plan is to be initiated or terminated and the drought response measures to be tmplemented in each
stage.

Drought plan information will be provided by:
{check at least one of the following)

0 public meeting
Q press releases

V@y bill inserts

o other

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups

The service area of the V/\Q \A‘\-\\ \\\ l{&% (name of your unility) is located within

Regional Wa(t‘i P‘lgnning' Group (RWPG) Y.
e L VRS (name ofyour utility) has mailed a copy of this Plantothe RWPG.

. TEAS COMiw. OH ZHVIROEMENTAL QUALITY
CUCON 1210y LAY
APPROVED TARIF BY F Z@ e
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Section § Notice Reguirements

Wrinten notice i} be provided to each custoraer prior to implementation or termination of cach stage
of the water restriction program. Mailsd notice must be given 10 each cugtomer 72 houry prior to the

staxt of wtor rostriction  If notice i» hand delivered., the utility cannot enforce the provisions o2 e 2ian
for 24 hours after notice is provided. The wrilten notice to customers will contain the following

information:
1. the date restrictions will begin,
Z. the circumetances that tnggered the resmchons,
3 the stages of rosponss and explanation of the restrictions to be implemertted, and, -
4, an cxplanaton of the consequencos for violations.

The utility must nofy the TCEQ by telephone mt (812) 239-4651. or electronic mall at
watermon@Yceq.state.ox.us prior to implemanting Stage I11 and_must notify lo wrinag the Public
working davy of implementation includtng a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The utility mat
file a status report of its restriction program with the TCEQ mt the inltiation and teryination of

all customers squally concerming exemptions and variances, and shatl not discriminate 1 gronting

' exermptions and vanarces. No exemption or varjance shall be retroactive ﬂ{;ﬁ?ﬂ‘g : ‘. Ry

viclation of this Plan occurring prior to the 1ssuanice of S E T tA e (T O =N

YCEQ-YDABY (Rev  4.5:03) _ i CCN \ 2.[ ﬂ H '.“-Llltu’vn".’

APPROVED TARIF? B‘SQ(SP
IO A ar: A s $TAN S Uﬂfw

. mandatory water use restrictions (le., Stages I1I and IV).
Section 6 Violations
I8 First violation - The customer will be notified by wnrten notice of thelr speaific violation.
2, Subsequent violauions:

a After written notice, the utility may iostali a flow resmicting device in the linc to fimit the
amount of water which will pags through the meter in 3 24-hour period. The utility may
charge tho customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the flow rcatricning
device, not to exceed $50 00

b, ARer written notice. the utilicy may discontinuc rervice at the meter for & period of scven
(7) days, or unril the cnd of the calendar month, whichever is LESS  The nomal
reconnect fee of the utility will apply for restoration of scrvice

Section ? Exemptionz or Varfances
The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for good
cause upop written request. A customer who is rcfused an exemption or variance may appeal such
action of the wiility in writing to the Texas Commission on Environmental Qualicy. The utifity will treat
i
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‘ Section 6 Rreaponse Stages

Unicss thero is an immediate and extrome reduction in watet production, or other Bbsolute necessity 10
deciare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will itielly declare Stage 1 restricnons. If after
a reasonable period of time, demand 15 not reduced mough to elleviac outages, reducc the nak of
outuges, or comply with restrictions required by a court, goverment agency of other authority, Stege I
may be implemented with Stage I to follow if necessary.

STAGE I - CUSTOMER AWARENKSS
Stage I will begin:

Every April 1*, the utility will mall & public annouscement to [ts customers.
No notice to TCEQ required,

Stage 1 will end:

Every September 30™, the unlity will mail » public acnouncement to it's
customers. No notice 10 TCEQ reguired.

Uity Meagmes:

Thik snnouicement will be designed 1o ncrease customer 4Wareness of water conservation snd
eacourage the most efficient use of water. A cepy of the current public announcsrent on warer
conservauon awareness shall be kept on file ava:lablc for nspection by the TCEQ.

Voluntars Water Usc Roaictions:

W alet customers are requested to voluntarily limit the use of water for nor.-essential purposes and
10 practice WAalCT conservation.

STAGE Il - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERYATION:
W~
Targes; Achieve n J__ percent rednction in w:mple: Total waler use,

duily water demand, stc.)

The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one of the selected wiggers is reached:
Supply-Based Toxgsa: (check at ieast onc and fill the appropnate valuc)

Well lzval reaches ’ & i D,_ fi. mean vea level (msl)

]

=} Ovemight recovery rate reaches id

o Reservoir cievation reaches _ R (msl)

5 Stream flow scaches_______ cfs i USGSgag/0Mi. il 1 VIRORMENTALQUPLT
o Whoicsale supplicr's drought Stage 2

TCRQ-101¥9 (Mw~. 4.5 0f) s e T T T -: CCN l Z 1 Q Bﬂjl::":f 3 .
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a Amual water usc cquals _ % of well pamitvWater Rught/purchased water
cantract amount

o Cther

Damand- or Capecity-Based Triggers: (check at lcast one and A1) in the appropriate value)

o Drinking water ireatmont as % of capacity )

8! Total dally demand as % of pumnping capacity §§1 %

=] Total daily demand as % of storage capacity A

8] Pump hours per day N

C Production or distribution limitagons.

a Other AN ¢ &X&ﬁb ATAY &‘\\‘%_&NN\A

Upon initiation and termination of Stage X1, the utliiry will mall a publéc

announcement to its customers. No notice to TCEQ required.
9

Requirsrment: for Temunazion:

Stage I of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as Uiggering svents have ceased o
exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon terminarion of Stage: 1l, Swege 1 becomes

operative.
Uribity Megaures:

Visually inspect lines and rcpair lcaks on a daily basis. Monthly roview ol cu
and follow-up on any that have upususlly high usage.

stomer use reconds

Describe additional measwres, if any, to be (mplemented directly by the utility 10 manage limited
water yuppltes and/or reduce waler demand. Examples include: reduced or discontinued
flushing of waser mains, acrrvasion and use of an alternative supply source(s): use of reclaimed

water for non-polable purposes.

The sacond water source for V\Ql \)\&‘3&7 \:\\5 (name of unlity) ig: (check
onc)

o Other well
o]

Interconnection with other svstomn

g Purchased waier
ol Otber
1. Restrictod Hours' Ouside watcring is allowed daily, bus only during periods specifically

descrived in the customer notice; bctvﬁqr) A]COCO(()] FKT()%“?\'?F% dx&(ﬁ% ﬁt? Alil 1:_\;

Saga B! 9
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2. Regtricicd Days/Hours, Warer customers arc requested to voluntarily limit the irrigation
of landscaped arcas with hose~end sprinklers or autometic imgation systems. Cusiomers
are requested 1o limil outdoor water use 1o Mondays for water customers with & street
sddress ending with the pumbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays for water custormers with
a street address ending with the numbers 4, 8, or 6, and Fridays for water
customers with a street address ending with the oumbers 7,8, 9, or 0. Irtigaton of
\andscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:C0 mudnight unt{i 10:00 am. and
berween 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designatod watering days. However, {rrigation
of landscaped areas {5 permitied at anytime ifit ja by means of 8 hand-held hose, 2 faucet-
Elled bucket or warering can of five (5) gullons or less, or dnp irrigation system; or

3. Other uscs that waste water such as waler ruriung down the gutter

Target: Achleves percent reduction In (example: total water use,
dafly water demand, etc.)

The water utility will imploment Stage JIT when sny onc of the selected triggers ia reached:

Supplv-Based Triggers (cheok at least one and fill in the appropriate vajuc)
Well levol reaches G\ & (m.s.l)

a

Q Ovamight recovery rate reaches .

o Reservoir olcvation reaches fl. (msl.)

o Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage #
B Wholesale supplier's drought Stage I

o Annual water use equals _ % of well permivWater Rightpurchased water

conuact amount.
c Other -

Demand- or Capacity-Based Trguos (chock at icast one and fill :n the gppropnate valne)

a Drinking water weaument as % of capacity _%
a Toul dailv demand as % of pumping capscity Q5 %
o Touwl daily dernend a3 % of storage capacity %

o Pump hours per day
a
o

hra.
Production or distribution limitations.
ot ___ \3H CQS\\QTQSM A _M\XB& A‘Q m\AV\\a

Upoi tnitiation and termination of Stage 11, the utiliry will mesi} a public
appouncement to {rs customers. Notice to TCEQ required.

TEIAS COMiv. O ZHVIRO! MuNTAL QUALITY
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Requirementa for Tarmination:

Stage I of the Plan may end when ail of the conditions listed as tnggering cvents heve ceasad
to sxist for a period of tee (3) conpecutive days. Upon terrmynation of Stage 1, Stage 11
becomes operativa.

Lhility Megayrea:

Viguelly inspect fines and ropair loaka on A regular basis. Flushing 18 prohibitad except for dead
end mains. -

Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemenied directly by the utiinsy to manage limued
water supplies and/or reduce waler demand. Examples include  activation and use of an
alternative supply source(s); use of reclatmed water for non-potabie purposes. offéring low-flow
Sfixtures and water restrictors

¥
Maadaorv Water Use Resmetions: -
. The following water use restnctions shell epply to sll customers.

1. Irrigauon of landscaped arcas with hose-end sprinklers or sutomalic irrigation system3
shall be linited ta Mondays for water castomers with » strest address ending with
the numbery 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with g strect addres
ending with the numbery 4, 8, or §, and Fridays for water customars with a street
address ending with the numbers 7.8,9, or Q. lrrigation of landscaped aress is further
limited 1o the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 s.m. and berween §:00 poon. 2nd 1200
midnight on designeicd watering days. However, irmgation of landscaped arcas is
permitted at anytime if 31 18 by means of & hand-held hose, 8 faucet-filled bucket or
watering can of five (5) gallons or leas, or drip prigation systermn.

Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle
16 prohibited excep: on designated wazering days berween the hours of 12:00 midnight
and 10:00 2.m. and between 8:00 pm. and 12:00 midnight. Such weshirg, when
allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucket or 2 hand-held nose equipped with 2
ponitive shutoff nozzle for quick nnses. Vehicle washing may be deme at any hme on the
‘mmediate premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service station. Further,
such washing may be exempted from these regulations if the health, safety, and welfare
of the public are cantingent upon fraquent vehicle cleansing, such as garbags trucks and
vehicles used to transport food and perishzbles.

i3

3. Use of waer to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or ow:doos swimming pools, wading
pools, or “jacuzzi” type pool are prohibited oxccpt on designated watering days between
the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight.

. TEAS COMw, OH 21RO M=NTAL QUALITY
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4. Operarion of &ny ornamental founuin or pond for assthetic Or 5CEnic PUrposes s
prohibited except where necessary 10 support aquatic life or where such fountains or
ponds are equipped with a recirculation svstem.

S Use of water from hydrents or flush valves shall be limiled to maintaining public health,
safery, and wel fare.

6. Use of water for the irrigation of go.f courses, parks. and green belt areas ze prohibaed
except by hand-held hose and only on designatod watering days berween the hours 12:00
midnight and 10:00 a m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight.

7. The following uses of waker are defined as non-cssential and arc prohibied:

a wash down of any sidewalks, walkwayy, driveways, parking lote, 1Emnis

g counts, of other hard-surfaced areas,
b. use of water to wash down buildings or structures for purposes othet

than immediate fire protection;

c. use of waxer for dust control,

d. flushing gurers or permitung Water to run of accumulate in any gutter or
street;

c failure to repajr 4 controllable loak(s) within 2 rossonsble porod after
having been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s), and

f. any waste of water.

. STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS:

Target; Achicve n E ; percent reduction in Wampm: toel watar soe,

dally warer demand, erc.)

The water utility will implement Suage IV when any one of the selected mggers 13 reached:

Supply-Brsed Triggas: (check at loast one and fi1] in the appropnate value)

n Wel) level reaches Q}ﬂb ft. (nsl)

0 Overright recovery retcreaches 1.

0 Regervolr elavation reaches ft (ms.l)

u] Stream flow reaches _cfs st USGS gage # -
] Wholesale supplier’s drought Stage IV

o Annual water use equals T 9, of well permivWater Rightpurchesed water

rsr/ contract amount
Supply contamination

s} Other
- TE/AS COMi. Ut ZHVIROTMNTAL GUALITY
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DRsxaod- or Capacin-Based TiggeTs: (check a1 least one and il 1in the apprapriate value)

Drnnking water treatment as % of capacity ___ %

Total daily demund 8 % of pumping cepacity ;§§: i_w_ Ya

Total daily demand us % of storags capacity %

Pump hours per day hrs S
Production or dismibution limitations

System outage '

Ober ___Z3°° ¢ y

Upou initiation and termination of Stage IV, the utility will mail » public
announcement to its customers. Notice o TCEQ reguired.

Requirements for Tamunation:
Stage IV of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as riggering

events have ceased to exim for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon
termination of Stage IV, Stage Il becomes operanve.

UB\UUDUU

Qpeational Meazsuros:

The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks 03 a daily dasis. Flushing is pronibited
except for dead end mams and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 3:00 am. Emergency
interconnects o1 alternative supply arrangements shall be initiated. All meters ghall bo read as

ofter: a5 necessury to insure compliance with this program for the benehit of al! the pustomes,
oe (imired waier

Daycribe addinonal measures. {f any. o be implewenied direcily to manc,
supplies and/or reduce water demand.

Mandatory Waver Uss Reawistions: (211 outdoor use of walor is prohibized)
1. Irrigation of landscaped arass is absolurely prohibited.

2. Use of water to wash any motor veFicle, motorbike, boal, trailer, airplane or otner vehicle
1» sbsolutely prohibited.

Notify TCEQ Regional Office immediateiy.

TEAG COM.., OH TR0 M=NTAC GUALITY
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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF

FOR
KC Utilities, Inc. P.O. BOX 2088
(Utility Name) (Business Address)
Alvin, Texas 77512 (281) 331-3618
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity:

20693

This tariff is effective in the following county:

Brazoria

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):
None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems:

Pine Colony Mobile Home Park.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE.......cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieninnnene 2
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES .......coooviiiiiiiinicniniiinene 3
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY ..eooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciecciceeccicece 9

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
APPENDIX B — APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
35679-R, CCN 20693 JANUARY 25, 2008
APPROVED TARIFF BY 7




K.C. Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariff Page No. 2

-

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

»

Section 1.01 - Rates
Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge
5/8” or 3/4” $34.65 (Includes 4,000 gallons all meters) $2.00 per 1,000 gallons

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Cash__, Check_X , Money Order_X , Credit Card__, Other (specify)
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN
FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT .....coooiiiiiiiiiic s 1.0%
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY
BILL.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE ...t $500.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (UNIQUE COSES) -.ceourtermiiiiieeieiiieneerteecieesiieeniie ettt sae s eiaeeasssansssanesansossasens Actual Cost
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL
AREAS.

TAP FEE (Large MELET) ...ccveiverieeriieeiiieeieeerieeesiree e eeteeseiseeeateessteeesaaessbaresabenesanene Actual Cost

TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED.

METER RELOCATION FEE ..o, Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.

METER TEST FEE ....ciiiiiiiiiiiiinsi sttt $25.00
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY’S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25.

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00).....cc.ccccerirririeninniiriniireeereeene $25.00
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ...........coceeevvveeieeiiinieriieninens $0.00

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF
THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
35679-R, CCN 20693 JANUARY 25, 2008
APPROVED TARIFF BY ¢
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.

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

TRANSFER FEE ..ot s $25.00
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) «...eeeourteitiniinieereenntenieeseeeesnessnsessssossesiasens $5.00
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A
PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ..ottt ettt eeevte vt aavabasavasmsstsssseanees $35.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY’S DOCUMENTABLE COST.

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .......cccooveeiiieniiniienieeieenienieeneen $50.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT .....cccooovven. 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE:
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING.
[30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF
THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

35679-R, CCN 20693 JANUA 5, 2008
APPROVED TARIFF BY ( ,,VJ



'K. C. Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 3

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Section 2.01--Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commisston approved
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff.

Section 2.02--Application for and Provision of Sewer Service

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached in
the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before sewer service is provided by the
utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service at each separate location.

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will
install service connections, which may include a utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to
initiate service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line
extensions or new facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be
completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the
construction required and an expected date of service.

Where service has previously been provided, the utility will reconnect the service within one working day
after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection.

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the
connection location to the place of use.

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules.
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed
with the Commission.

Section 2.04--Customer Deposits

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant will be
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the
deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules.

- 5609 G0N 205 S LU
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K. C. Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 4

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the
last two years.

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings.

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being
delinquent.

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings. and Testing

It is not a requirement that the utility use meters to measure the quantity of sewage disposed of by
individual customers. When a sewer utility is operated in conjunction with a water utility which serves
the same customers, the charge for sewage disposal service may be based on the winter months average
monthly consumption of water as registered on the customer's water meter. One connection is required
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules.

Section 2.06--Billing

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due date
of the bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark on
the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute
proof of the date of issuance. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment
purposes will be the next work day after the due date.

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty on
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing.
The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty.

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it operates,
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly billing a telephone number (or numbers) which may be
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or the equivalent
may be provided.

525608 CON 2069 34y » 0 07
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SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission.

Section 2.07--Service Disconnection

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered.

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within
26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given.

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules.
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules.
Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the day
after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to a

hazardous condition.

Section 2.08--Reconnection of Service

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges are
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected.

Section 2.09--Service Interruptions

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting
the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain
the cause of the interruptions.

S5 L08 OON 2069 B oL L
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SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of
service.

Section 2.10--Ouality of Service

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain and operation a treatment and collection facility of sufficient
size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate service for all reasonable consumer uses and to treat
sewage and discharge the effluent at the quality required by its discharge permit issued by the Commission.
Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the
TNRCC Rules.

Section 2.11--Customer Complaints and Disputes

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending
completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility must
advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or
restoration of service.

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the complainant,
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years
after the final settlement of the complaint.

2o5608 G0N 2059 S Ln
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LK.C. Utilities, Inc. Sewer Tariff page No. 7
SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with the TNRCC Rules to
be effective.

L 25608 CON 2069 50 o v L
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SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy.

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer,
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer
and other applicants prior to beginning construction.

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of collection mains necessary to serve other customers
in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional
treatment capacity or facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual
residential customers for treatment capacity or collection facilities unless otherwise approved by the
Commission under this specific extension policy.

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200
feet of any sewer collection line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within
a platted subdivision. However, ifthe residential customer requesting service purchased the property after
the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first
200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision refused to provide
facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy
after receiving a written request from the utility.

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the

system with all facilities necessary to comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's
Rules.

Se5509 0N 2059 Skl o L
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SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed an approved by the Commission and in compliance with
TNRCC Rules to be effective.

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of
extending service to their property from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate
capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands
upon the system, the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and throughout their
property, including the cost of all necessary treatment capacity necessary to meet the service demands
anticipated to be created by that property.

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's minimum design criteria for facilities
used in collecting, treating, transmitting, and discharging of wastewater effluent. For purposes of this
subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two connections on a piece of
property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers.

r
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SECTION 1.0--KATE SCHEDUILE
Secuge LR Rages

Conection Ty pe  All connectiuns

Monthily Mammuam Charges $ 24 00 orcLuoiNg _4m0_caLLons) /
™

telonage Charge / $ __1.60__per 1.000 gallons

y L e e . I

Vatume Chayees are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes the
felowing monts December, January and February

RECGUT ATORY ASKESSMENT L 1.0%__
A RECLL ATORY ASSPSAMENT FQUAL TO ONB VERCTENT OF un' uwwc FOR lETAIL SEWFRBSI(VICS ONLY *NAILBE

CrLRCTCL I ROM EACH ﬂSlAll CusTaOmEn

Secrion 1,020 Miaegllyeoms Exg;
TAP CET e e e e $_ 2500

TAP TCE §5 RASCD ()N mf AN m,\cr OFf 1||t UIILITY‘ S ACTUAL (.(lS] ron MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR SYANDARD
R SINDINT AL CONNEC FTON

RLCONNEC TION FEE
{IE RECONNCCT FEE WILL WE CHMAPGED (EFORF SERVICE CAN Bl RESTORED 10 A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN

DISCONNECTED FOR THE TOLLOWING DEASONS

a) Non payment of bill jicmem 2500 . L0 o0 . § 2500
b) Customer's 16QUESE ... . . e e e $ 0.00

QR OMMCR REASUNS LISTILD UNDEK SELHON 00r TH!S TARIFF
IRANSFUR FEE .. . . e e e e T 25.00_

Vyik TRANSEER sss WH I RE Wul D FOR CHANONu /w M\.UUN WMIE AY THE SAME SCRVICE LOCATION WHEN THE
Ve 1S NOT ICOMNECTHD

LATE T HARGE e $2.00 OR 5%
ANk UIME PENAL TY MAY BEALADL ON C)EL_W()HCNY HILL\ eur MAY NOT e APP‘LILD“)ANYBALMCE TO WHICIH THF
PENZE Y WAS APPUIED IN A PREVIOUS I'LLING

REUNNEL CHECK CHARGE RPN $__ 20.00
CLSTOMER DEPOSIT . o s S 000
PATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF TERS RATMAL ILMNQC[ Friy N AATIOW s 35409
PHIS PAGE LHTAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP PPROYVED

ponlol-0C  berl2l2 L5
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